



Division of Reemployment Services

Notice

Nebraska Department of Labor (NDOL)	Notice number
Office of Employment and Training	23-01
550 South 16th Street	Effective date
Lincoln, NE 68508	October 10, 2023
402.471.9000	Supersedes
ndol.wioa_policy@nebraska.gov	None

TO

Chief Elected Officials (CEOs)
Local Workforce Development Boards (Local Boards)
Local Workforce Development Area Administrative Entities

FROM

John H. Albin Commissioner/State WIOA Liaison Nebraska Department of Labor (NDOL)

SUBJECT

Return of unexpended WIOA Title I program funds allocated for Program Year 2021

PURPOSE

To provide CEOs and Local Boards with information about the mandatory return of unexpended WIOA Title I program funds allocated for Program Year 2021, as required under 20 CFR § 683.110(c)(2) in accordance with WIOA Secs. 128(c) and 132(c)

ACTION

As required under 20 CFR § 683.110(c)(2), the following local workforce development areas must return the unexpended amounts summarized below:

- Greater Lincoln Workforce Development Area: \$2,906.15
- Greater Nebraska Workforce Development Area: \$199,715.45

ATTACHMENT I provides an itemization of the funds that must be returned.

NOTICE

Funds allocated to a local workforce development area for WIOA Title I adult, dislocated worker, and youth programs for a program year are available for expenditure during that program year and one succeeding program year, known as the period of performance.¹ Funds not expended during the period of performance must be returned to NDOL.²

¹ 20 CFR § 683.110(b)

² 20 CFR § 683.110(c)(ii)(2)

ATTACHMENT I: Itemization of unexpended WIOA Title I program funds allocated for Program Year 2021 to be returned to the Nebraska Department of Labor³

Period of	Period of					
performance -	performance -				Expenditures as of	
Start date	End date	Business unit description	Allocated \$	PY/FY funds	09/26/2023	Unexpended \$
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Nebraska Youth In Sch PY21	153,105.00	PY21	122,416.30	30,688.70
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Nebraska Youth In Sch WE PY21	110,777.00	PY21	88,034.97	22,742.03
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Nebraska Youth Out Sch PY21	162,317.00	PY21	139,379.96	22,937.04
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Nebraska Youth Out Sch WE PY21	189,329.00	PY21	166,885.18	22,443.82
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Lincoln Youth Out Sch WE PY21	78,601.55	PY21	75,695.40	2,906.15
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Nebraska Local Adult PY21	84,831.00	PY21	82,353.06	2,477.94
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Nebraska Local Adult FY22	399,816.00	FY22	399,702.33	113.67
7/1/21	6/30/23	Greater Nebraska Local DLW-Adult FY22	400,000.00	FY22	301,687.75	98,312.25
Total funds returned						202,621.60

Local area	Returned \$
Greater Nebraska	199,715.45
Greater Lincoln	2,906.15
Greater Omaha	0.00
Total \$ returned	202,621.60

³ Nebraska Department of Labor, Finance Division, file name Local Authority Funds Surrendered 9-26-2023.xlsx, received September 26, 2023